
No. 22-10889

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor.

JAMES DONDERO, Defendant in the above captioned adversary proceeding and a creditor, indirect equity holder, and party in interest in the above-captioned bankruptcy case,
APPELLANT

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., Plaintiff in the above-captioned adversary proceeding and the Debtor in the above-captioned bankruptcy case,
APPELLEE¹

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HON. DAVID GODBEY
CASE NO. 3:21-cv-01590-N**

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz
John A. Morris
Gregory V. Demo
Hayley R. Winograd
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-6910

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward
Zachery Z. Annable
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, Texas 75231
Tel: (972) 755-7100

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Case Background.....	5
1. The Bankruptcy Proceedings	5
2. The Shared Services Arrangements	7
3. The CLOs.....	8
B. The Bankruptcy Court Issues the TRO	9
C. Dondero’s Post-TRO Conduct	11
1. Dondero Interfered with Highland’s Sale of CLO Assets	11
2. Dondero Communicated with Highland Employees About Matters Other Than “Shared Services”	12
D. The Contempt Proceedings	13
E. The Contempt Order.....	16
1. Dondero Violated the Shared Services Exception under Section 2(c)	17
2. Dondero Violated Section 3(a) by Interfering with Highland’s Sales	19
3. The Sanctions Award	20
F. The District Court Affirms Virtually All of the Contempt Order.....	20
G. Dondero Files the Instant Appeal.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
A. Standard Of Review	22
B. Section 2(c) of the TRO Complies with Rule 65	23
1. Section 2(c) Is Sufficiently Specific under Rule 65(d)(1)(B)	23

2.	Section 2(c) Describes in Reasonable Detail the Prohibited Conduct Without Reference to Outside Documents in Compliance with Rule 65(d)(1)(C)	27
C.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Finding That Dondero Violated Section 2(c) of the TRO by Communicating with Highland Employees About Matters Outside the Shared Services Exception Was Not Clearly Erroneous	33
D.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Finding That Dondero Violated Section 2(d) of the TRO by Interfering with Highland’s Post-TRO Securities Trades Was Not Clearly Erroneous.....	36
E.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Sanction Award Was Not an Abuse of Discretion	40
1.	The Bankruptcy Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Awarding Fees Relating to the Contempt Motion.....	41
2.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Factual Findings Supporting Its Fee Award Were Not Clearly Erroneous	44
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Agency for Int’l. Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l., Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 2082 (June 29, 2020).....35

All. for Open Soc’y Int’l., Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l. Dev.,
911 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018).....34

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n,
228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000)..... passim

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO,
No. 4:19-CV-414-A, 2019 WL 3774501 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2019)25

Butler Aviation Int’l v. Whyte (In re Fairchild Aircraft Corp.),
6 F.3d 1119 (5th Cir. 1993).....22

Davis v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco,
890 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1989).....33

FDIC v. LeGrand,
43 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 1995).....36

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017)44

Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz,
407 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1969).....28

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) 44, 45

Hernandez v. Hill Country Tel. Coop., Inc.,
849 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 45, 46

Hill v Washburne,
953 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2020).....31

IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.,
136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998).....32

In re Fabricators, Inc.,
926 F.2d 1458 (5th Cir. 1991).....22

In re Martin,
963 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1992).....39

In re Timmons,
607 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1979).....28

Ingalls v. Thompson (In re Bradley),
588 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 22, 26, 38, 39

Islander E. Rental Program v. Barfield,
145 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 1998).....29

Louis W. Epstein Family P’ship v. Kmart Corp.,
13 F.3d 762 (3d Cir. 1994)32

Martin’s Herend Imps., Inc. v. Diamond & Gem Trading U.S.A. Co.,
195 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1999).....27

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,
336 U.S. 187 (1949)28

McVay v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.,
608 F. App’x 222 (5th Cir. 2015).....27

Meyer v. Brown & Root Constr. Co.,
661 F.2d 369 (5th Cir.1981).....24

Payne v. Univ. of S. Miss.,
681 F. App’x 384 (5th Cir. 2017).....49

Petroleos Mexicanos v. Crawford Enters., Inc.,
826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1987).....36

Placid Ref. Co. v. Terrebonne Fuel & Lube, Inc.
(*In re Terrebonne Fuel & Lube, Inc.*),
108 F.3d 609 (5th Cir.1997)..... 22, 42

Robertson v. Dennis (In re Dennis),
330 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2003).....42

Roussell v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.,
441 F. App’x 222 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 43, 45, 46

Saenz v. Gomez (In re Saenz),
899 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2018).....39

Saizan v. Delta Concrete Prods. Co., Inc.,
448 F.3d 795 (5th Cir 2006).....43

Schermerhorn v. Centurytel, Inc. (In re Skyport Glob. Commc’ns, Inc.),
No. 08-36737-H4-11, 2013 WL 4046397
(Bankr. S.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2013) passim

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016).....31

Seattle-First Nat’l Bank v. Manges,
900 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990).....32

Sheila’s Shine Prods., Inc. v. Sheila Shine, Inc.,
486 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1973).....29

Thomas v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992), *as amended* (Feb. 12, 1993).....33

Topalian v. Ehrman,
3 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 1993).....48

U.S. ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Techs., Inc.,
575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009).....46

United States v. Brown, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)27

Von Clark v. Butler,
916 F.2d 255 (5th Cir. 1990).....43

Wegner v. Standard Ins. Co.,
129 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 43, 48

Whitehead v. Food Max of Miss., Inc.,
332 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2003).....23

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(B)27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C) 28, 32
